

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
& HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
& HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FREEDOM X,
STEVEN J. WILLIS, KRISTIN BALDING
GUTTING AND DANIEL D. BARNHIZER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 13-354
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 13-356**

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR.
FREEDOM X
11500 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018
freedomx@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Freedom X, Steven J. Willis,
Kristin Balding Gutting and
Daniel D. Barnhizer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4
I. The Third Circuit Mistakenly Focused On The
Corporate Entity As “Distinct And Separate”
From Its Owners. 6
II. Both the Tenth and Third Circuits Confusingly
Used The Terms “For Profit” And “Non-Profit”
Without Adequately Defining Them..... 14
CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) cert. granted, 134 S. Ct. 678 (U.S. 2013)	3, 6, 10
<i>Gilardi v. United States HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5

STATE CASES

<i>Barium Steel Corp. v. Wiley</i> , 108 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1954)	3
<i>Bleth v. Bleth</i> , 607 N.W.2d 577 (N.D. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Dagley v. Dagley</i> , 695 So. 2d 521 (La. App. 1977).....	12
<i>In re Farideh & Nasirpour</i> , 2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9349.....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Brand</i> , 44 P.3d 321 (Kan. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Perlenfein and Perlenfein</i> , 848 P.2d 604 (Or. 1993)	12
<i>J.S. v. C.C.</i> , 454 Mass. 652, 912 N.E.2d 933 (Mass. 2009).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 666 N.W.2d 477 (S.D. 2003).....	12
<i>Tebbe v. Tebbe</i> , 815 N.E.2d 180 (Ind. App. 2004)	12
<i>Tuckman v. Tuckman</i> , 308 Conn. 194, 61 A.3d 449 (2013).....	12, 16

Zold v. Zold, 911 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 2005) 12, 13, 15, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	6
I.R.C. §1(h)(10)(C).....	7
I.R.C. §1(h)(10)(E).....	25
I.R.C. §11.....	6
I.R.C. §1361.....	6
I.R.C. §1363(a)	7
I.R.C. §1366.....	7, 8
I.R.C. §4941.....	20
I.R.C. §4958.....	19, 20
I.R.C. §4958.....	19
I.R.C. §4980D	4, 5
I.R.C. §501(c)(3)	15, 17, 18,19
I.R.C. §501(c)(4)	15
I.R.C. §61(a)(7)	7
I.R.C. §641(b)	25
I.R.C. §651.....	25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Treas. Reg. §1.501 (c)(3)-1(c)(2).....	16
Treas. Reg. §1.501 (c)(3)-1(d)(1)(ii).....	16
Treas. Reg. §1.501 (c)(3)-1(e)(1).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black's Law Dictionary

147-48 (2d Pocket Ed. 2001).....	17
Brief for Petitioners, No. 13-354	23
Darryl Jones, Steven Willis, David Brennen, and Beverly Moran, <i>The Tax Law of Charities</i> 2 (West 2007)	18
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , Appellant's Br. (Doc. No. 01018999833 02/11/2013).....	7
IRS Publication 557 (2013).....	19

James S. Eustice & Joel D. Kuntz, <i>Federal Income Taxation of S Corporations</i> (2014).....	10
Jay W. Richards, <i>Money, Greed and God: Why Capitalism is the Solution and not the Problem</i> (2009)	26
Model Bus. Corp. Act §3.01	21
Model Non-Profit Corp Act §3.01	19
Model Non-Profit Corp Act §6.01	19
Oklahoma Secretary of State Form 0009-07/12	20
Pennsylvania Department of State,.....	19
Steven J. Willis, <i>Corporations, Taxes, and Religion: The Hobby Lobby and Conestoga Contraceptive Cases,</i> 65 S.C. L. REV. 1 (2013)	5
Steven Willis, <i>Family Law Economics, Child Support and Alimony Ruminations on Income: Part One,</i> 78 FL. BAR. J. 34 (No. 5, May 2004).....	14
Steven Willis, <i>Family Law Economics, Child Support and Alimony Ruminations on Income: Part Two,</i> 78 FL. BAR. J. 34 (No. 6, June 2004)	15
STATE STATUTES	
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5101	16
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7307.8 (West 2014)	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 1002 (West 2014).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68 § 2365 (West 2014).....	10
